

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/13/2022 4:45 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 100791-4
[Court of Appeals No. 82225-0-I]

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Matter of:

JONATHAN WESLEY AND
ELIZABETH ASHLEY EBBELER,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

SIDNEY S. ANDREWS, as personal representative of the
Estate of Alison S. Andrews; and
ESTATE OF ALISON S. ANDREWS,

Defendants/Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Rhys M. Farren
(WSBA #19398)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
929 – 108th Ave. NE, Suite 1500
Bellevue, WA
(425) 646-6131

Attorneys for Respondents,
Sidney S. Andrews and Estate of
Alison S. Andrews

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF PARTIES.....	1
II. DECISION BELOW.....	1
III. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
IV. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
V. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF CERTAIN FACTS.....	5
VI. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. As a Threshold Matter, the Ebbelers Have Abandoned All of Their Claims, Leaving Nothing For This Court to Review.	13
B. Under the Law of Concurrent Obligations at Closing, the Ebbelers Lose.....	15
C. Andrews Had No Obligation to Affirmatively Assist the Ebbelers.....	20
D. Re-Writing the Contract to Re-Order Performance or Impose an Artificial, Early-in-the-Day Deadline Would be Bad Policy.	28
E. Andrews is the Prevailing Party Whether He Performed or Not Because the Ebbelers Could Not Prevail on Their Claims.....	29
VII. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>134th St. Lofts, LLC v. iCap Nw. Opportunity Fund, LLC,</i> 15 Wn. App. 2d 549, 564, 479 P.3d 367 (2020)	27
<i>Allied Sheet Metal Fabricators, Inc. v. Peoples Nat. Bank of Washington,</i> 10 Wn. App. 530, 518 P.2d 734 (1974)	25
<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank,</i> 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991)	26, 27
<i>Betchard-Clayton, Inc. v. King,</i> 41 Wn. App. 887, 707 P.2d 1361 (1985)	25
<i>Estate of Carter v. Carden,</i> 11 Wn. App. 2d 573, 581 455 P.3d 197 (2019)	26
<i>Cavell v. Hughes,</i> 29 Wn. App. 536, 629 P.2d 927 (1981)	25
<i>Crest, Inc. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,</i> 128 Wn. App. 760, 115 P.3d 349 (2005)	29
<i>Ebbeler v. Andrews,</i> No. 8225-0-I, slip op. (Wash. Ct. App. Div. 1 February 28, 2022)	1
<i>Fisher v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998)	14
<i>Holder v. City of Vancouver,</i> 136 Wn. App. 104, 147 P.3d 641 (Div. 2 2006)	14

<i>Jacob’s Meadow Owners Ass’n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC,</i> 139 Wn. App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007).....	14
<i>Ketchum v. Albertson Bulb Gardens, Inc.,</i> 142 Wash. 134, 252 P. 523 (1927).....	15
<i>Nadeau v. Beers,</i> 73 Wn.2d 608, 440 P.2d 164 (1968).....	2
<i>Seattle First–Nat’l Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co.,</i> 91 Wn.2d 230, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978).....	13
<i>State v. Clark,</i> 124 Wn.2d 90, 875 P.2d 613 (1994) (overruled on other grounds by, <i>State v. Catlett</i> , 133 Wn.2d 355, 945 P.2d 700 (1997)).....	14
<i>State v. Trask,</i> 91 Wn. App. 253, 957 P.2d 781 (1991).....	26
<i>State v. Wood,</i> 89 Wn.2d 97, 569 P.2d 1148 (1977).....	14
<i>Wallace Real Estate Inv., Inc. v. Groves,</i> 124 Wn.2d 881, 881 P.2d 1010 (1994).....	19, 22
<i>Willener v. Sweeting,</i> 107 Wn.2d 388, 730 P.2d 45 (1986).....	16
Statutes	
RCW 4.84.330.....	29

Other Authorities

14A Teglund, WASH. PRAC., JUDGMENTS, COSTS
AND ATTORNEY FEES § 36.3 (2d ed. 2017) 29

Rules of Appellate Procedure 13.4..... 12, 16, 17

Rules of Appellate Procedure 13.4(b)..... 4, 12

Rules of Appellate Procedure 18.1..... 29
